Department of Administration

Purchasing Division

~| 12019 Washington Street East
) |Post Office Box 50130

Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia
Purchase Order

Order Date: 04-25-2025

CORRECT ORDER NUMBER MUST APPEAR
ON ALL PACKAGES, INVOICES, AND
SHIPPING PAPERS. QUESTIONS
CONCERNING THIS ORDER SHOULD BE
DIRECTED TO THE DEPARTMENT
CONTACT.

Order Number: CPO 0211 4022 GSD2500000007 4

Procurement Folder: 1431105

Change Order No:

Document Name: Building 22 Interior Renovations

Reason for Modification:

Document Description: Building 22 Interior Renovations

Change Order No. 2 - To Increase and Extend
Contract per attached documentation.

Free on Board: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid

Procurement Type: Central Purchase Order

Buyer Name: Tara Lyle

Telephone: (304) 558-2544

Email: tara.llyle@wv.gov

Shipping Method: Best Way Effective Start Date: 2025-01-27
Effective End Date: 2026-04-19

VENDOR

- DEPARTMENT CONTACT”

Vendor Customer Code: 000000200085
THE NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

1216 SEVENTH AVE

HUNTINGTON wv 25701
us

Vendor Contact Phone: 304-525-5181 Extension: 243

Discount Details:

Timothy M Lee
304-352-5492
timothy.m.lee@wv.gov

2025

FILE LOCATION

Requestor Name:
Requestor Phone:
Requestor Email:

Discount Allowed Discount Percentage Discount Days

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
112 CALIFORNIA AVENUE

BLDG 4, 6TH FLOOR

CHARLESTON WV 25305

#1 No 0.0000 0
#2 Not Entered
#3 Not Entered
#4 Not Entered
“INVOICE TO - SHIP T
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BLDG 22 - TAX AND REVENUE

1001 LEE ST

CHARLESTON WV 25301

us

QGRS GO

Purchasing Division’s File Copy

Total Order Amount: $7,858,721.00

PURW %ﬂhw
fﬁ%
ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE ON FiL

v

ENCUMBRANCE CERTIEICATIO
s s s

ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE ON FILE

(‘Fi AS TO FORM

T2 Yl

Date Printed: Apr 29, 2025 Order Number:

Q(Q

CPO 0211 4022 GSD2500000007 4

Page: 1 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CPO-002 2020/05



Extended Description:
Change Order 2

Change Order No. 2 is issued to extend and increase the original contract to April 19, 2025 (12 Days), according to all terms, conditions, prices, and specifications
contained in the original contract including all authorized change orders per the attached documentation. The extension of this contract is provided to provide the

vendor time for the additional work.

Effective Date of Increase: 4/14/2025

Extend Contract from 04/08//2026 to 04/19/2026
Original Contract Price: :$ 7,820,000.00.00
Change Order 2 {Increase ) :$ 38,721.00

New Contract Total: :$ 7,858,721.00

No other changes.

Line Commodity Code Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price
1 72121103 0.00000 0.000000 7820000.00
Service From Service To Manufacturer Model No

2025-01-27 2026-04-19

Commodity Line Description: Base Bid plus alternate.

Extended Description:
Base Bid plus alternate

Line Commodity Code Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price
2 72121103 0.00000 0.000000 38721.00
Service From Service To Manufacturer Model No

2025-01-27 2026-04-19

Commodity Line Description: Change Order 2

Extended Description:
Change Order 2 (CCDs: 1-6)

Date Printed: Apr 29, 2025 Order Number: CPO 0211 4022 GSD2500000007 4 Page: 2 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CPQ-002 2020/05



$ATA pocument 6701 - 2017

Change Order

PROJECT: (Name and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:
Building 22 Interior Renovations Contract For: General Construction Change Order Number: 002

1001 Lee Street, East Date: January 27, 2025 Date; March 21, 2025

Charleston, WV 25301

OWNER: (Name and address) ARCHITECT: (Name and address) CONTRACTOR: (Name and address)
General Services Division Pickering Associates - Charleston Neighborgall Construction

103 Michigan Avenue 318 Lee Street, West 1216 7th Avenue

Charleston, WV 25305 Charleston, WV 25302 Huntington, WV 25701

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits. Also include agreed upon
adjustments attributable to executed Construction Change Directives.)

CCD #1 - A request to change door hardware at door openings 202 and 302 from push/pul] hardware to a privacy set to match similar
Reswoom openings #101 and #403. ADD - §1,336.00

CCD#2 - Black mastic was discovered during demolition under the ceramic tile in the Men's & Women's Restrooms and Custodial
Area of the basement floor. Samples of black mastic was tested and results showed asbestos containing materials. Cost increase
reflects asbestos abatement work that is not part of the base bid and time associated with the additional work. ADD - $12,207.00. The
contract time will also increase by seven (7) days.

CCD#3 - Credit amount for paper towel dispensers. The Owner will provide the paper towel dispensers for the contractor to install.
DEDUCT - (§701.00)

CCD#4 - Change from a 20 year warranty roof to a 30 year warranty roof for EPDM Roof. See attached proposal from Sutter Roofing
for breakdown of cost. ADD - $14,752.00

CCD#5 - New metal studs, metal track, drywall and finish of drywall in the Basement Restroom Area as per RFI #2 for the relocation
of the Mop Sink Area. See attached document for fisll description. ADD - $4,991.00. The contract time will also be increased by three
(3) days.

CéD#):S - New sanitary line underground, floor drain, domestic water piping, insulation, excavation, backfill, concrete demo, and
concrete SOG patching due to existing ice maker being relocated per RFI #1. ADD - $6,136.00. The contract time will be increased by
two (2) days.

Ownership of these changes shall be:

CCD #1 — GSD
CCD#2 — 50/50 split with GSD and TAX
CCD #3 - TAX
CCD #4 - GSD
CCD #5-GSD

CCD #6 — 50/50 split with GSD and TAX

Grand Total $38,721.00
Total Number of days added to the Contract Time Twelve (12) days. New Final Completion Date April 19, 2026.

The original Contract Sum was $ 7.820.000.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 0.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 7,820,000.00
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of $ 38.721.00
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 7,858.721.00

The Contract Time will be increased by Twelve (12) days.
The new date of Final Completion will be April 19, 2026

NOTE: This Change Order does not include adjustments to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price, or the Contract Time,
that have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and
Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive,

AlA Document G701 — 2017. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000, 2001 and 2017. All rights reserved. “The American Institute of Architects,” “American Institute of
Architects,” “AlA," the AlA Logo, and “AIA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 16;45:30 1
EDT on 03/21/2025 under Subscription No.20240058320 which expires on 09/05/2025, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used

in accordance with the AIA Contract Decuments® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.
User Notes: (67ddc4ae752cf04207095b5)



NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Ny "

L'\_‘ -
ARGHELT (signatuve) CONTRICTOR (sifature) “OWNER| jg‘m}mre{:<r — A
~Tou o e
BY: Sean G. Simon, ALA, NCARB BY: C.R. Neighborgall, IV, President BY: %ﬂ%«nﬂmﬂgn sl
Director of Construction Services (Printed name and title) "~ (Printed name and tifle) ' P
(Printed name, title, and license
numiber if required) j
2 March24,2026 __‘—!_/ J_tt/?,%___‘_
_ Z/2t/as _ Date Date
Date ’ =

AlA Document G701 — 2017. Copyright © 1879, 1887, 2000 , 2001 and 2017, Al rights reserved. "The American Institule aof Architects,” "American Instilute of
Architects,’ "AlA,” the AIA Logo, and “AlA Cantract Documenls® are frademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 16:45:30 2
EDT an 03/21/2026 under Subscriplian No.20240058320 which expires on 08/05/2025, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used

in accordance with the AIA Conlract Documents® Terms of Sarvice, To report copyright vioclalions, e-mail dacinfo@aiacontracs.com.

User Notes: (67ddc4ae7i52e0420700505)



@AIA Document G714 ~ 2017

Construction Change Directive

PROJECT: (name and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: CCD INFORMATION:
Building 22 Interior Renovations Contract For: Directive Number:
General Construction
1001 Lee Street, East Date: Date:
Charleston, WV 25301 December 09, 2024
OWNER: fname and address) ARCHITECT: (name and address) CONTRACTOR: (name aund address)
General Services Division - Engineering  Pickering Associates - Charleston Neighborgall Construction
Section
Building 4, Fifth Floor 112 California 318 Lee Street, West 1216 7th Avenue
Avenue Charleston, WV 25302 Huntington, WV 25701

Charleston, WV 25305 -

The Contractor is hereby directed to make the following change(s) in this Contract:
(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits,)

Per returned Submittal 087100 for the Door Hardware Schedule, request to change the hardware at door openings 202
and 302 from a push/pull hardware to a privacy set to match similar Restroom openings #101 and #403.

PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS
1. The proposed basis of adjustment to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price is:
Lump Sum increased by $ 1,336.00

[ ] UnitPrice of $0.00 per

[ 1 Cost, as defined below, plus the following fee: 0.00
(Inseri a definition of, or method for deternining, cost)

[ 1 Asfollows:

2. The Contract Time will be unchanged by ( 0) days.

NOTE: The Owner, Architect and Contractor should execute a Change Order lo supersede this Construction Change
Directive to the extent they agree upon adjustments to the Contract Sum, Contract Time, or Guaranteed Maximum price
Jor the change(s) described herein.

‘When signed by the Owner and Architect and received by the Contractor, this Contractor signature indicates agreement

document becomes effective IMMEDIATELY as a Construction Change Directive with the proposed adjustments in Contract

(CCD), and the Contractor shall proceed with the change(s) described above. Sum and Contract Time set forth in this
CCD.

AlA Document G714 ~ 2017. Copyright © 2001, 2007 and 2017. All ights reserved “The American Instilute of Archilects,” “American Insiitute of Architects,”
“AlA,” the AlA Logo, and “AfA Conlract Dy ts” are trad: ks of The American Instilute of Archilects. This document was produced at 11:35:14 EST on
02/08/2025 under Subscription No.20240058320 which explres on 08/05/2026, is not for rasale, Is licensed for one-time use only, and may only bs used in

accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To repor copynight violatlons, e-mall docinfo@alacontracts.com.
User Notes: {67a40204884d6a31ecbebbd1)
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ARC HITECT (Signature)
BY: Sean G. Simon, A[A, NCARB
Director of Construction Services

(Printed name, title, and license
menber if reguired)

2/ /a5

Date

AlA Document G714 2017, COpyrIghl ©® 2001, 2007 and 2017 All nghls reserved.
=AlA," the AlA Logo, and “AlA Contract Documents® are L ks of The Ameri
02/06/2025 under Subseription N0.20240058320 which axplres on 09/05/2025, 1s nol for resele,

P

'OWNER (Sigiiatire)

BY: Tim Lee
(Printed name and iile)

Aou K%WN

"CONTRACTOR (Signature)

RY: Hollie R. Massie, St, Project
Manager

(Prinlel? name and title)

2/6/2025
Date

“The Amarican Institute of of Archilecs,” ~*American Inslitute of Architecls.”
1 Institute of Architecte. This document was produced at 11:35:14 EST on
Is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in

aceardance with the AlA Contract Documsnts® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@alacontracls.co

User Notes:

(67a49204884d6831schsbb91)



. NEIGHBORGALL .. .12167thAvenue -
FC O NS T-R-UC T I O N === Hntiigion, Wv 25701 ==~
304-525-5181

Change Proposal Request No.01

Date: January 28, 2025

Project: WV Building 22 Renovation

Neighborgall #: 24-042

State PO #: CPO 0211 4022 GSD25000000071 Pickering # - PA 2226056
Description: PR #01 - Door Hardware Revisions / Opening 202 & 302

Description:

Per returned Submittal 087100 for the Door Hardware Schedule, request to change the hardware

at door openings 202 and 302 from a push/pull hardware to a privacy set to match similar
Restroom openings #101 and #403.

Cost Breakdown:

NCC Material A.G. Mauro Quote (see attached) S 1,102,10 | 15%| | § 1,267.42
Subtotal S 1,267.42
Bond & insurance S 42.39
B&O Tax 2% | $ 26.20
Total Cost - ADD | [ ||$ 1,336.00

Hollie R. Massie
Senior Project Manager

L Bk i e



A.G. Mavuwo
~ Subwazrar Magg-lp
-~ (LPR Reguest

Susmzra, 087100 Nt Havnmiee Serome

T REMARKS/REVIEW ™

Opening $100 {Headwg 08 - Architect hasdware set 09). Please prowde an
approved set of shiding aluminum door and frame shop diavings. These diawings
will be jevievied o determine correct cyhinder and eylinder cam requirements,
Please note thal these cylinders cannot be released for ordenng unti these shop
drawings are tecewved and ieviewed.

Openings ¥M03. 101 and 403 (1Headings 01 and 11 - Archnect hardware sots 01
and 11). We have detailed Schiage prvacy set vath dull chrome (626) finish on both
sides. We will disregard specified black (622) fiash on inside tamn. Advise «f any
exceptions,

Opening #1416 (Meading 03.1 - Arclitect hardwaie set 03). To match similor va;.
Conference Room operungs #MO7. MI8 and 212, vee have changed speaitied

Architect hardwatre set 02 (Entry lock) 16 Architect bardware set 03 (Classroom

lock). Adwise 1l any exceptions.

Opering #8420 (Heading 02.1 - Architect hardveare set 02). To match simitar Office
Room opemngs 4M09, 2412, M13. M14 and M15, we have changed speafied
Architect hardware set 03 (Classroom lock) to Arclutect hardvaare set 02 (Entry
fock). Advise o any exceplions.

Opening #124A (Heading 05 - Archutect hardware set 05). All nawe hardveare wiuch

consist of butt hinges. cylindncal lockset. manua! flushbolts and conceated

overhead stop needs to be venfied for compatibibily with exisung frame and existing

doors hardware preps, { O

Opening #206 {Aschitect hiardware set 06). This hardware was not estimaled ot

detaited as this opeming 1$ not shown on the achitect’s door schedute or architect s

fioor plans. Adwvise if any exceplions, (
NP S S N N N NP S S N

Oponings #202 and 302 (Heawngs 08 1 ond 08.2 - Archutect hardwaro set 08). We -+~ ,

hava detaued Men s Restiooin door openings with pushipufl haidware as specified

hovrever Restioom appedss (o be singte occupancy. Yould a puvacy setito match

S Hesteom gpenings 8101 and 403 be a better application as we ¢an proyide

' 2

one for an axtia 10 ho projgct? A A ALALA A A A

Opening #217 (Heading 10.2 - Architect hardware set 10). Since door swings up 2

against 8 wall, we have changed specihed overhead slop 10 a wall bumpet. Advise

il any exceptions.

Sal 0 GIG 224 116 16 PIA



THE A.G. MAURO COMPANY

A UNIFIED COMPANY
.. 310 ALPHA DRIVE, PITTSBURGH, PA 15238
T TELEPHONE: (412)782-6600, X116

FAX: (412)963-6913

e-mall: Jhelskell@agmauro.com

ARCHITECTURAL HARDWARE, DOORS & SPECIALTIES
Quote #P11838-R Date : January 20, 2025

Ms. Hollie Massie
Neighborgall Construction

Job Name: WV Building 22 Renovation Job Location: Charleston, WV
WE HEREBY PROPOSE TO FURNISH THE FOLLOWING MATERIALS:

RETURNED SUBMITTAL CHANGES
ADD PRIVACY HARDWARE AT OPENINGS 202 & 302, PER ARCHITECT’S SUBMITTAL COMMENTS.

OPENING 202
DELETE HARDWARE SET B.2 ($436.00 + TAX)
-3 EA IVES 5BB1HW4-1/2 x 4-1/27 652 BUTT HINGES (345 00 + TAX)
« 1 EA.IVES 820D (4" x 167) 630 PUSH PLATE (§15.00 + TAX)
1 EA IVES 8303-10 (4" x 167) 630 DOOR RULL (§75.00 + TAX}
-1 EA LCN 4040XP-RWIPA x WMS 689 DOOR CLOSER (8235 G0 + TAX)
1 EA.IVES 8400 10" x 34" B-CS 630 KICKPLATE ($40.00 + TAX)
1 EA. IVES 8400 4" x 35" B-CS 630 MOP PLATE {320 00 + TAX)
1 EA IVES WS406CCY 630 WALL STOP (§5.00 + TAX)
- | EA WES SR64 SILENCERS (§1.00 + TAX)
D
5

ADD HARDWARE SET 1.1 ($836.00 + TAX)

+ 1 EA.IVES 5BB1 4-1/2" x 4-1/2" 852 BUTT HINGES ($20.00 + TAX])

+ 1 EA. SCHLAGE L9040-06A-L583-363/08-0CC x 10-072 626 MORTISE PRIVACY SET w/ OCC. IND. {$515.00 + TAX)
+ 1 EA. LCN 4040XP-RW/PA x WMS 689 DOOR CLOSER ($235.00 + TAX)

+ 1 EA. IVES 8400 10" x 34" B-CS 630 KICKPLATE ($40.00 + TAX)

+ 1 EA JVES 8400 4° x 35" B-CS 630 MOF PLATE ($20.00 + TAX)

+ 1 EA. IVES WS408CCV 630 ($5.00 + TAX)

+ 1 EA.{VES SR64 SILENCERS ($7.00 + TAX}

OPENING 302

DELETE HARDWARE SET 8.1 ($436.00 + TAX)

- 3 EA. [VES 5BB1HW 4-1/2" x 4-1/2" 8§52 BUTT HINGES ($45 00 + TAX)
1 EA IVES 8200 (4" x 16') 830 PUSH PLATE (§15.00 « TAX)

-1 EA IVES 8303-10 (4" x 167) 630 DOOR PULL {§75.00 + TAX)
1 EA LCN 4040XP-REG x WMS 689 DOOR CLOSER (3235.00 + TAX}

-1 EA IVES 8400 16" x 34" B-CS 630 KICKPLATE ($40.06 + TAX)

-1 EA. IVES 8400 4" x 35" B-CS 630 MOP PLATE (520 00 + TAX)

- 1 EA {VES WS406CCV 630 WALL STOP (85.00 + TAX}
1 EAIVES BRB4 SILENCERS (§71.00 + TAX)

(PAGE 1 OF 2) / /

Terms  No Retention-Net 30 Days Quoted By , é{ % 3/4 — -
Finance charge of 1-1/4% per month g;!g Heiskell, X116
will be applied on invoices after 60 days. reject Manager

All Prices delivered unless noted, All prices quoted herein are guaranteed for fiteen (15) days only unless otherwise noled, and are thereafter subject to change
without notice. All quotations made and orders received applying therelo are subject to the approval of our Credit Dept.

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL: The above prices, specifications, terms and conditions are satisfacloy} and are hereby accepted.

DATE OF ACCEPTANCE COMPANY
COMPLETION DATE OF JOB BY




THE A.G. MAURO COMPANY

_ A UNIFIED COMPANY
, 310 ALPHA DRIVE, PITTSBURGH, PA 15238 B
Y : ~{412)782-6600, X‘fns

FAX: (412)963-6913
e-mail: jheiskell@agmauro.com

ARCHITECTURAL HARDWARE, DOQORS & SPECIALTIES

ADD HARDWARE SET 11 ($1,066.00 + TAX}
+ 1 EA. IVES 5BB1 4-1/2" x 4-1/2" 652 BUTT HINGES ($20.00 + TAX)
+ 1 EA, SCHLAGE L9040-06A-1.583-363/0S-0CC x 10-072 626 MORTISE PRIVACY SET w/ OCC. IND. ($578.00 -+ TAX)
+ 1 EA, GLYNN-JOHNSON 1045 630 CONCEALED OVERHEAD STOP ($200.00 + TAX)
« 1 EA. LCN 4040XP-REG x WMS 689 DOOR CLOSER (§235.00 + TAX)
+-1 EA. LCN 4040XP-18TJ 689 MOUNTING PLATE ($30.00 + TAX)
+ 1 EA_IVES 8400 10° x 34" B-CS 630 KICKPLATE ($40.00 + TAX)
+ 1 EA. IVES 8400 4" x 35" B-CS 630 MOP PLATE (§20.00 + TAX)
+ 1 EA. IVES WS406CCV 630 (£5.00 + TAX]
+ 1 EA. IVES SR64 SILENCERS {§1.00 + TAX)

ADD PRICE: $ 1,030.00
6% VW/1% CHARLESTON SALES TAX: § 7210
TOTAL ADD PRICE: $ 1.402.10

Please sign and return this quotation if we are to proceed with issuing this change. No materials or labor
related to this change can be processed until a directive to proceed has been received.

PRICING VALID FOR 30 DAYS.

(PAGE 2 OF 2)

Terms  No Retention-Net 30 Days ~ Quoted By %ﬁ % -
Finance charge of 1-1/4% per month J J f/ Heiskell, X116
will be applied on invoices after 80 days. r¢ject Manager

All Prices delivered unless noted. All prices quoted herein are guaranteed for fiteen (15) days only unless otherwise noted, and are thereafter subject to change
without nofice. All quotations made and orders recelved applying thereto are subject to the approval of our Credit Dept.

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL: The above prices, specifications, terms and conditions are sallsfactpﬂ and are hereby accepted.

DATE OF ACCEPTANCE —— COMPANY

COMPLETION DATE OF JOB BY
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@AIA Document G714 - 2017

Construction Change Directive

PROJECT: (name and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: CCD INFORMATION:
Building 22 Interior Renovations Conract For: Directive Number:
General Construction CCD 002
1001 Lee Street, East Date: Date:
Charleston, WV 25301 December 09, 2024 March 13, 2025
OWNER: (name and address) ARCHITECT: (name and address) CONTRACTOR: (name and address)
General Services Division Pickering Associates - Charleston Neighborgall Construction
103 Michigan Avenue 318 Lee Street, West 1216 7th Avenue
Charleston, WV 25305 Charleston, WV 25302 Huntington, WV 25701

The Contractor is hereby directed to make the following change(s) in this Contract:
(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits.)

During demolit ion activit ies in the Men's Restrooom, Women's Rest room, and Custodial Area of the Basement Floor,
black mastic was discovered under the ceramic t ile. Samples for the black mastic were taken and t he testing results
showed asbestos containing mat erials. Cost Proposal reflects costs for asbestos abatement work that is not part of t he

base bid and time associated with the additional work.

PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS
1. The proposed basis of adjustment to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price is:

{X] Lump Sum increased by § 12,207.00
[ ] UnitPrice of § 0.00 per

[ 1 Cost,as defined below, plus the foliowing fee: 0.00
{Insert a definition of, or method for determining, cost)

[ 1 Asfollows:

2. The Contract Time will be increased by Seven ( 7 ) days.

NOTE: The Owner, Architect and Contractor should execitte a Change Order to supersede this Construction Change
Directive o the extenl they agree upon adjustments to the Coniract Sum, Contract Time, or Guaranteed Maximum price

Jor the change(s) described herein.

When signed by the Owner and Architect and received by the Contractor, this Contractor signature indicates agreement

dacument becomes effective IMMEDIATELY as a Construction Change Directive with the proposed adjustments in Contract

(CCD), and the Contractor shall proceed with the change(s) described above. Sum and Contract Time set forth in this
CCD.

AIA Document G714 - 2017. Copyright @ 2001, 2007 and 2017. All rights reserved. “The Ametican Institute of Architects,” *American Inslitule of Architects,”
“AlA," the AIA Logo, and “AlA Contract Documents™ are trademarks of The American Inslilute of Archltects, This document was produced st 10:23:51 EDT on
03/43/2025 under Subscription No.20240058320 which expires on 09/05/2025, Is not for resale, Is fcensed for one-lime use only, and may only be used In

accordance with the AlA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mall docinfo@alacontracls.com.
User Notes: (67d2e818a00316025¢16eala)
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e P — = N, foh——— S S = S
ARCHITECT (Signatune) OWNER (Signa!’;rre) CONTRACTOR (Signaiure}
BY: Sean G. Simon, AlA, NCARB BY: Timothy M. Lee BY: Hollie T. Massie, Sr. Project
Director of Conitruclion Services (Printed name and title) — Manager
(Printed name, title, and license N (Printed name and title)
number if required) /

/  3/17/25 - 3/13/2025

- 3 1.3{ 25 Date / ~
Date Date

A1A Document G714 — 2017. Gopyright © 2001, 2007 and 2017. Al rights reserved, “The American Insttuts of Archilects,” *American Institute of Architecls,”
*AlA," the AlA Logo, and “AlA Conlracl Documents* are irademarks of The American [nstitule of Archilects. This document was produced at 10:23:51 EDT on
03/13/2025 under Subscription No.20240058320 which expires on 1910512025, Is not for resale, Is licensed for ane-time uss only, and may only be used in

accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To raport copyright violations, e-mall docinfo@alacontracts.com.
User Notes: {67d2¢8M8a003{6025¢168602)



Date:

“Project:
Neighborgall #:
State PO #:
Description:

Description:

During demolition activities in the Men's Restrooom, Women's Restroom, and Custodial Area of
the Basement Floor, black mastic was discovered under the ceramic tile. Samples for the

1216 7th Avenue

Huntington, WV 25701
304-525-5181

Change Proposal Request No.02

March 7, 2025

WV Building 22 Renovation
24-042

CPO 0211 4022 GSD25000000071

Pickering # - PA 2226056
PR #02 - Ashestos Abatement at Basement Restroom Flooring

black mastic were taken and the testing resuits showed asbestos containing materials.
Cost Proposal reflects costs for ashestos abatement work that is not part of the base bid and
time associated with the additional work.

Request for time extension to adjust the Substantial Completion date - ADD - 7 days

Cost Breakdown:
NCC Labor Haul out / Coordination $ 1,140.00 | 15%| | $ 1,311.00
Temp Toilets, Fencing, Protection Mats $ 1,800.00 | 15%| | $ 2,070.00
General Cleanup / Temporary Enclosure $ 1,587.00| 15%| | & 1,825.05
NCC Material Temporary Enclosure materials S 223,00 15%| | S 256.45
Skidsteer Equipment § 250.00| 15%| |$ 287.50
NCC Subcontractor |Astech Corporation $ 5,280.00 | 10%| | $ 5,808.00
Subtotal 5 11,558.00
Bond & Insurance S 409.65
B&O Tax 2%| | S 239.35
Total Cost - ADD | || $ 12,207.00

Gt £ ///éw_,__ B

Hollie R. Massle

Senior Project Manager




Astech Corporation

3400 Falcon Drive
Charleston, West Virginia 25312

(304) 3420545
Contractor License: WV008876 Email: astech51 @hotmail.com
3-5-2025
Neighborgall Construction
Amy Price
304-525-5181
Estimating@neighborgall.com
PROPOSAL

We propose 1o remove the ashestas containing mastic in the restroom area in the basement of Building
22 for the sum of $5,280.00.
This inctudes all labor, equipment, disposal fees, and clearance testing.

N s / ~
Sincerely/ i e
&A%&.——__ﬁw.—-ﬁj’% 2 e

Denver Davis ‘




L}

Hollie Massie
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From: Amy Price

Sent: Monday, March 3, 2025 2:55 PM

To: Timothy M Lee

Cc: Hollie Massie

Subject: B22 Basement Restroom Floor
Attachments: 20250303_143726,jpg; 20250303_143729,jpg
Tim-

We were removing a section of ceramic tile in the basement restroom floor and noticed some black
mastic on the floor and the back side of the tile. We can have it tested and if it comes back as ACM, we
can track the cost for removal. Does this work for you or is there another route you would like me to

take?

Call me if you want to discuss.

Thanks!

Amy L. Price

Superintendent

1216 7th Avenue, Huntington, WV 25701-2320
Cell: 304-550-0202

Office Phone: 304-525-5181
Fax:304-525-7795

Email: amy.price@neighborgall.com

-

P 7. NEIGHBORGALL
'\l /~ CONSTRUCTION

Visit us at hitp://www.neighborgall.com



10 INDEPENDENT AVENUE
NITRQ, WV 25143

PHONE 304.757.5204

FAX 304.440.3465
www.pinnaclecorp.net

A A\
’Pjrgacle

— - Consullants

ASBESTOS IDENTIFICATION BY POLARIZED LIGHT MICROSCOPY ANALYSI

Attn: Denver Davis Client Project/PO#:
Astech Corp., PC Project it
3400 Falcon Drive Received Date: 3/4/2025
Charleston, WV 25312 Analysis Date: 3/4/2025
RE: 1001 Lee St Charleston WV
CLIENTID & LABID #: LOCATION: COLOR:
[ 34251 || 25B-05792a | Basement Bathroom
Texture/Description:  Solid/Tile Chrysotile: 0% Tremolite: 0%  Anthophyllite: 0%
TOTAL ASBESTOS: Amosite: 0%  Actinolite: 0%  Crocidolite: 0%
Celtulose: 0 % Fiber Glass: 0% Others: 0% Filler/Binder: 100%
CLIENTID #: LABID #: LOCATION: COLOR:
[ 3a25-1 |[ 25B-05792b | Basement Bathroom
Texture/Description:  Solid/Mastic Chrysofite: 2% Tremolite: 0%  Anthophyllite: 0%
TOTAL ASBESTOS: Amosite: 0%  Actinolite: 0%  Crocidolite: 0%
Cetlulose: 0 % Fiber Glass: 0% Others: 0% Filler/Binder: 98 %
CLIENTID #: LABID #: LOCATION: COLOR:
| 3428-2 || 25B-05793a | Basement Bathroom
Texture/Description:  Solid/Tite Chrysotile: 0% Tremolite: 0%  Anthophyllite: 0%
TOTAL ASBESTOS: Amosite: Q%  Actinolite: 0%  Crocidolite: 0%
Cellulose: 0 % Fiber Glass: 0% Others: 0% Filler/Binder: 100%
CLIENT ID #: LABID #: LOCATION: COLOR:
| 3425-2 || 25B-05793h | Basement Bathroom
Texture/Description:  Solid/Mastic Chrysotile: 3% Tremolite: 0%  Anthaphyllite: 0%
TOTAL ASBESTOS: Amosite: 0% Actinolite: 0% Crocidolite: 0%
Cellulose: 0 % Fiber Glass: 0% Others: 0% Filler/Binder: 97%
CLIENT ID #: LABID #: LOCATION: COLOR:
| 34285-3 || 25B-0579%4a | Basement Bathroom
Texture/Description:  Solid/Tile Chrysotite: 0% Tremalite: 0%  Anthophyllite: 0%
TOTAL ASBESTOS: Amosite: 0%  Actinolite: 0%  Crocidolite: 0%
Cellulose: 0 % Fiber Glass: 0% Others: 0% Filler/Binder: 100%
CLIENTID #: LABID #: LOCATION: COLOR:
[3425-3 |[ 25B-05794b | Basement Bathroom
Texture/Description:  Solid/Mastic Chrysotile: 2% Tremolite: 0%  Anthophyllite: 0%
TOTAL ASBESTOS: Amosite: 0%  Actinolite: 0%  Crocidolite: 0%
Cellulose: 0 % Fiber Glass: 0% Others: 0% Filler/Binder: 98 %




RE: 1001Llee 5t Charleston WV

CLIENTID #: LAB ID #: LOCATION: COLDR:
l 3425-4 JI 25B-05795 | Basement Bathroom | Black —I
Texture/Description:  Solid/Mastic Chrysotile: 4% Tremolile: 0%  Anthophyllite: 0%
TOTAL ASBESTOS: Amosite: 0%  Actinolite: 0%  Crocidolite: 0%
Cellutose: © % Fiber Glass: 0% Others: 0% Filler/Binder: 96 %

Analytical Method: Potarized light microscopy using dispersion staining (App. E to Sub. E of 40 CFR Part 763 and EPA/600/R-
93/116). PLM should not be used to demonstrate the absence of asbestas in floor tiles. All samples will be held for thirty (30)
days unless otherwise requested. This report relates only to items tested and makes no statement as to the contents of
surrounding materials and apply to the sample as received. Mulli-layered material which have distinct and separable layers
shall be reported separately. This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, withoul written permission. The resulls of this
’ report should not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST, or any agency of
the U.S. Government.

Analyzed by:

| WV.LICENSE #: LT000612_|

| NVLAPLAB'CODE:200718-0"
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Construction Change Directive

PROJECT: (nanie and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: CCD INFORMATION:
Building 22 Interior Renovations Contract For: Directive Number:
Genera] Construction CCD003
1001 Lee Street, East Date: Date:
Charleston, WV 25301 December 09, 2024 March 13, 2025
OWNER: (name and address) ARCHITECT: (name and address) CONTRACTOR: (name and address)
General Services Division | Pickering Associates - Charleston Neighborgall Construction
103 Michigan Avenue 318 Lee Street, West 1216 7th Avenue
Charleston, WV 25305 Charleston, WV 25302 Huntington, WV 25701

The Contractor is hereby directed to make the following change(s) in this Contract:
(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits.)

Credit amount for the Paper Towel Dispensers. The Owner will provide the Paper Towel Dispensers for the contractor to
install.

PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS
1. The proposed basis of adjustment to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price is:
[X}] Lump Sum decreased by $ (701.00)

[ 1 UnitPrice of § 0.00 per

[ 1 Cost, as defined below, plus the following fee: 0.00
(Insert a definition of, or method for determining, cost)

[ 1 Asfoliows:

2.  The Contract Time will be unchanged by ( 0) days.

NOTE: The Owner, Architect and Coniractor should execute a Change Order to supersede this Construction Change
Directive to the extent they agree upon adjustments fo the Contract Sum, Contract Time, or Guaranteed Maxinum price
Jor the change(s) described herein.

‘When signed by the Owner and Architect and received by the Contractor, this Contractor signature indicates agreement
document becomes effective IMMEDIATELY as a Construction Change Directive with the proposed adjustments in Contract
{CCD), and the Contractor shall proceed with the change(s) described above. Sum and Contract Time sct forth in this
CCD.
ALy ( KLz o _A‘! T ,’Wg-{ '.'L; #ﬂfh [%ﬂﬂ/\_}

ARCHITECT (Signainre) ’ “-OWNER ?s;g’mm)" N CONTRACTOR (Signanre)

BY: Sean G. Simon, AIA, NCARB BY: Timothy M. Lee BY: Hollic T. Massie, Sr. Project
Director of Construction Services “(Printed name and title) Manager

(Printed name, title, and license (Printed name and title) o
number if requived) 4

[12 e 8/i7/2 35 3/13/2025
2/ /_‘,. Lt P Date
Date t Date

AJA Document G714 — 2017. Gopyright © 2001, 2007 and 2017. All rights reserved. “The American Inslitute of Architects,” *American Inslilute of Architecls,”
"AlA,” the AlA Logo, and "AlA Contract Documents® are trademarks of The American Institule of ArchRtects, This document was produced at 10;34:56 EDT on
03/13/2025 undsr Subscription No.20240058320 which expires on 08/05/2025, Is nol for resals, Is licensed for one-time use anly, and may only be used in

accordance with the AlA Conltract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@alacontracts.com.
User Notes: {67d2eccaeblealcaf2es?i0d)



« NEIGHBORGALL 1216 7th Avenue
s CONSTRUCTION Huntington, WV 25701
304-525-5181

Change Proposal Request No.03

Date: March 7, 2025

Project: WV Building 22 Renovation

Neighborgall #: 24-042

State PO #: CPO 0211 4022 GSD25000000071 Pickering # - PA 2226056
Description: PR #03 - Credit for Paper Towel Dispensers

Description:
Per email correspondence, proposal includes a credit amount for the Paper Towel Dispensers.

The Owner will provide the Paper Towel Dispensers for the contractor to install.

Cost Breakdown:

NCC Material Lesco Sales - Paper Towel Dispensers $ (670.89) S (670.89)
Subtotal S {670.89)
Bond & Insurance S (16.36)
B&O Tax 2%| | S (13.75)
Total Cost - DEDUCT | | ||$ (701.00)

Hollie R. Massie
Senior Project Manager
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Hollie Massie
[ar- —- <
From: Sean Simon <ssimon@pickeringusa.com> C ( ’(
Sent: Wednesday, February 5, 2025 9:01 AM
To: Hollie Massie
Cc: Amy Price; Lee, Timothy M; Michael Dempsey (michael.dempsey@wv.gov);
christopherw.king@wv.gov
Subject: B-22 Toilet Accessories
Hollie,

We discussed the toilet accessories in the job meeting. The Owner agreed to stay with the approved toilet paper
holders. They will provide the paper towel dispensers, 8o you can delete those from the order and submit a credit

for them..
Thank you,

Sean Simon, AlA, NCARB
Director of Construction Services

Senior Project Architect
PICKERING
ASSOCIATES

Architects «Enqineers - Surveyors

Our purpose is to enrich our communities

through service to our clients

www. pickeringusa.com

GX®

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and int
not the nemed addressee you shoutd not disseminate, distribute,

delete and notify the sender.

ended sotely for the uss of theindividuat or sntity to whom they are addressed. If you are
retain, or copy this e-mail or any attachments. If you have received this email in error please



B - in L
‘ As 7 Model #0210
: I American Specialties, Inc. Technical Data Sheet

l
Pager Towel Dispenser {Multi - C-Fold) ~ Surlace Mounted - Stainless Steel
Papor Towel Disponsors I Traoitional I
IR H l t et ¥
tion 102813 - DM JTW) —mem o 2812 TP [EZ A TS TR S
, aEs
R | TUMBLFR | GCK . 4t
.l T e = “" TYP ‘_\'}f
Y T e
4 pd] f ? o ™~ !
Y © MOUNTING
ST - KEY-HOLES
¢ . P OREAR PANEL
| ik « TYR )
” o
1279 e
s 412" ';;,‘;3 |
’ 1 (368} R | iI
1% % N REFIIL Lk
5y : }faewm SLOT 1
o . — ROTH SINES .
- ) ;;.'*6' } R R ,,,Jﬂ'! . "'\._‘M
=51 tara 17 COACEMED ' ;
159) TO‘.%:'::‘ st lo, CONTINDUS
STAINLESS STRFIL
- PIAND HINGL
Coan b

WRE T, AN
f - 11-'15" 1282 - !
D % ! ] |
| AR ( e \ |

[ - ¥ - PR — .
BRSHR Ji 2y - /,.«"i 1611

! ) _ o

. SustamasiLiry/LEED e ™ l i !

MR 4.3 {0 MRET EQ4.2¢N 2 m:::::;nmv:

MR A2 EQ LT (N EQA L) w Jm:.‘f.f-::’f;fffﬁ:f.‘:ﬁ:&:;a-'ﬁ.

YPRIIT CAVE £ VAR TORGZRD LI T Mprs Meled a0 A st g7

So— v — e

Probucr Overvisw

Labricated of 22 gauge stainless steel wath sat’n fimsh, this umit dispenses 400 C-f2'd or 526 multi-Told papu: towels without
ad nsunent or 3duptors und is Hitted with tumher [gek and heavy duty stainless stesl piano hinge.

Kevy Fearuses & SpreciFicarions
* Works well in any selling

Heavy duly stainlass steel piano hinge

Type: 304 Stainlass Steal - Satin Finish

Surface Mounted

Pult Type

400 C-Folrd o1 525 Muiti-Fold

1

Amarican Specialiios, Inc. | 441 Saw Mill Fivor Boan. Yonkers. NY 10701 | {914) 476.2000 __ vzavw.emercanspecialt 55.00m

Modero02id T _ PAovision: R3__lesued 11422021 __ Navincn: 52002024
CSLA0 7013 oilet Accassories T Poga. tol 2

&



@AIA Document G714" - 2017

Construction Change Directive

PROJECT: (uame and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: CCD INFORMATION:
Building 22 Interior Renovations Contract For: Directive Number:
General Construction CCD004
1001 Lee Street, East Date: Date:
Charleston, WV 25301 December 09, 2024 March 13, 2025
OWNER: (name and address) ARCHITECT: (name and address) CONTRACTOR: (ame and address)
General Services Division Pickering Associates - Charleston Neighborgall Construction
103 Michigan Avenue 318 Lee Street, West 1216 7th Avenue
Charleston, WV 25305 Charleston, WV 25302 Huntington, WV 25701 —

The Contractor is hereby directed to make the following change(s) in this Contract:
(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibiis.)

Proposal to change from a 20 year warranty to a 30 year warranty for t he EPDM Roof. See at tached proposal from Sut
ter Roofing for breakdown of costs associated with the change.

PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS
1. The proposed basis of adjustment to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximuin Price is:

[X] Lump Sum increased by § 14,752.00
[ 1 UnitPrice of $ 0.00 per

[ 1 Cost, as defined below, plus the following fee: 0.00
(Insert a definition of, or method for determining, cosi)

{1 Asfollows:

2, The Contract Time will be unchanged by (0) days.

NOTE: The Ovwner, Architect and Coniractor should execute u Change Order to supersede this Construction Change
Directive to the extent they agree upon adjusiments fo the Contract Sum, Contract Time, or Guaranteed Maximum price

Jor the change(s) described herein.

When signed by the Owner and Architect and received by the Contractor, this Contractor signature indicates agreement

document becomes effective IMMEDIATELY as a Construction Change Directive with the proposed adjustments in Contract

{CCD), and the Contractor shall proceed with the change(s) described above. Sum and Contract Time set forth in this
CCD.

b T kMt

e g

anird) CONTRACTOR (Sigrature)

ARCHITEGT (Signattive OWNER (Sig
BY: Sean G. Simon, AIA, NCARB BY: Timothy M. Lee BY: Hollie T. Massie, Sr. Project
Director of Construction Services _ (Prinfed name and fifle) T Manager
(Printed name, title, and license _ (Printed nante and title)
number if required)
313/25 3/11fas 3/13/2025
- { y Dute - ==
Date Date

AIA Documment G714 — 2017, Copyright @ 2001, 2007 and 2017. All righls reserved. “The Amesican institute of Architects,” *American Insfitute of Architects,”
“AlA,* the AIA Logo, and "AlA Conlract Documents” are trademarks of The American Instiluie of Architects, This document was produced at 10:50:47 EDT on
03/13/2025 under Subscription No.20240058320 which explres on 09/05/2025, is not for resale, Is licensed for ane-time use only, and may only be used In

accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Sarvice. To report capyright violations, e-mall dacinfo@alacontragta.com,
Usar Notes: (67d2{05b778s5b4ed4ee35201)



Date:

Project:
Neighborgall #:
State PO #:
Description:

Description:

RGALL 1216 7th Avenue
CTION Huntington, WV 25701
304-525-5181

Change Proposal Request No.04

March 7, 2025

WYV Building 22 Renovation

24-042

CPO 0211 4022 GSD25000000071

PR #04 - 30 Year EPDM Roof Warranty

Pickering # - PA 2226056

Per request, proposal to change from a 20 year warranty to a 30 year warranty for the EPDM Roof.
See attached proposal from Sutter Roofing for breakdown of costs associated with the change.

Cost Breakdown:

NCC Subcontractor |Sutter Roofing $ 12,681.02 | 10%| | $ 13,949.12
Subtotal $  13,949.12
Bond & Insurance $ 513.62
B&O Tax 2%| | 289.25

Total Cost - ADD |

[Ts 14,752.00

Akt M-

Hollie R. Massie

Senior Project Manager




ABC

DA il D

,, NATIONAL

i Coni aclo
Mg¥e suTTER Dectn,
ROOFING

“Safe, Solid and Secure Since 1902
PO Box 2036e Clarksburg, WV 26302 e (304) 624-6565
Fax: (304) 622-3637 @ www.sutterroofing.us Contractor’s License: # WV000463

Change Order Request #1 -
Date: 3/3/2025

Project Name: Building 22
Client: Neighborgall Construction

Attention:Hollie Massie
Description of Change:Provide 30-year manufacturer's warranty.

QOutside of membrane detallmg. the requirements to meet a 30-year warranly specification include:

- a " " 2 s = $4380.07

Stainless steel counterflashings at termination bars approx.300if * 2.29/If = $687

Sealant for counterflashings 30 tubes * 11.43 = 342.90

{ncreased Warranty Charge from 20 to 30 years $1000

Crew labor for additional 4 days = $4608.00 =11026.97 + 15% OH+P = $12681.02

Total Subcantractor Change Request Addition/{Deletion) $12681.02

Submitted By: Project Engineer
Steaner

Cam Shearer

Accepted By: Company:

Print Name: Title:




Hollie Massie

From: Sean Simon <ssimon@pickeringusa.com>
Sent: Friday, February 7, 2025 2:48 PM

To: Hollie Massie

Ce: Amy Price; Lee, Timothy M

Subject: B-22

Hollie,

Please send me a proposal to change the 20 year roof warranty to 30 year. The .090 mil membrane will stay the
same.

Thank you,

Sean Simon, AlA, NCARB
Director of Construction Services
Senior Project Architect

PICKERING
ASSOCIATES
Architects - Engineers - Sturveyors

Our purpose is to enrich our communities
through service to our clients

www.pickeringusa.com

This email and any files transmitted with It are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed. if you ere

not the named addresses you should not disseminate, distribute, retain, or copy this e-mail or any attachments. If you heve received this email in error please
delete and notify the sender.



Hollie Massie

From: Hollie Massie

Sent: Tuesday, February 11, 2025 8:06 AM

To: Cam Shearer; Isaac Walters; Nathan Harvey (nathan@sutterroofing.us)

Ce: Amy Price

Subject: WYV Building 22 Renovation - Request for Proposal / 30 year warranty EPDM Roof
System

Importance: High

To all -

The Architect/Owner group have requested pricing to change from the specified 20 year warranty to a 30
year warranty for the EPDM Roofing System.

Request for Proposal - Warranty to include items listed below:
A. Special Warranty: Manufacturer's standard or customized form, without monetary limitation, in
which manufacturer agrees to repair or replace components of membrane roofing system that fail in

materials or workmanship within specified warranty period.

1. Special warranty includes membrane roofing, base flashings, roof insulation, fasteners, cover
boards, substrate board, roofing accessories, roof walk pads, and other components of membrane

roofing system.
2. Warranty Period: 30 years from date of Substantial Completion.

Please provide a Cost Proposal to change from the specified 20 year to the requested 30 year warranty
coverage.

Hollie R. Massie

Senior Preject Manager

1216 7th Avenue, Huntington, WV 25701-2320

Ceil: 304-812-7702

Phone: 304-525-5181 Ext: 256

Fax:304-525-7795 email: hollie. massie@neighborgall.com

L ~. NEIGHBORGALL
N\ & CONSTRUCTION

Visit us at hitp://www.neighborgall.com



%AIA Document G714 - 2017

Construction Change Directive

PROJECT: (name and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: CCD INFORMATION:
Building 22 Interior Renovations Contract For: Directive Number:
General Services CCD005
1001 Lee Sireet, East Date: Date:
Charleston, WV 25301 December 09, 2024 Match 13, 2025
OWNER: (rame and address) ARCHITECT: (name and address) CONTRACTOR: (name and address)
QGeneral Services Division Pickering Associates - Charleston Neighborgall Construction
103 Michigan Avenue 318 Lee Street, West 1216 7th Avenue
Charleston, WV 25305 Charleston, WV 25302 Huntington, WV 25701

The Contractor is hereby directed to make the following change(s) in this Contract:
(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibils.)

Cost Proposal for new metal studs, metal track, drywall, & finish of drywall in the Basement Restroom Area as per
RFI#2 Response for the Mop Sink Relocation and new wrap for the existing column. Per RFI #2 Response, we will need
to build a new wall at t he back side of the stair well wall in Custodial Room 004 for the relocation of the Mop Sink due
to a unforeseen pile cap. Proposal also includes metal studs and drywall at the existing column. The materials at the
existing column fell off during demolition as there was no support to hold them in place once connecting walls were

removed.

PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS
1.  The proposed basis of adjustment to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price is:

Lump Sum increased by $ 4,991.00
[ 1 UnitPrice of § 0.00 per

[ 1 Cost,as defined below, plus the following fee: 0.00
(Insert a definition of, or method for determining, cosf)

[ 1 Asfollows:

2.  The Contract Time will be increased by Three (3 ) days.

NOTE: The Owner, Architeci and Contractor should execute a Change Ovder io supersede this Construction Change
Directive to the extent they agree upon adjustments fo the Contract Sum, Contract Time, or Guaranteed Maximum price

Jfor the change(s) described herein.

When signed by the Owner and Architect and received by the Contractor, this Contractor signature indicates agreement

document becomes effective IMMEDIATELY as a Construction Change Directive with the proposed adjustments in Contract

(CCD), and the Contractor shall proceed with the change(s) described above. Sum and Contract Time set forth in this
CCD.

AlA Document G744 — 2017, Copyright © 2001, 2007 and 2017. All rights reserved. “The American Instilute of Archilects,” “American Instiute of Architects,”
“AlA,” tha AIA Logo, and “AlA Contract Documants® are trademarks of The American Instilute of Architects. This document was praduced at 11:03:11 EDT on
03/13/2025 under Subscription No.20240058320 which expires on 08/05/2025, Is not for resale, Is licensad for one-time use only, and may only be used in

accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Servica. To report copyright vialations, e-mall docinfo@alacontracts.com.
User Notes: {67d2131b776e5b404ee35a34)
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'ARCHITECT TSignarire) 'OWNER (Signature) CONTRACTOR (Signature)
BY: Sean G. Simon, AIA, NCARB BY: Timothy M. Lee BY: Hollie T. Massie, St. Project
Director of Construetion Services (Printed name and title) Manager
(Printed name, title, and license N (Printed name and title) N
number if reguired) j y 7
37 fss 3/13/2025

3//3_ 25_ . Date = _/ /___

Date Daie
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Date:

Project:
Neighborgall i#:
State PO #:
Description:

Description:

1216 7th Avenue
Huntington, WV 25701

304-525-5181

Change Proposal Request No.05

March 7, 2025

WYV Building 22 Renovation
24-042

CPO 0211 4022 GSD25000000071

Pickering # - PA 2226056
PR #05 - Mop Sink per RFI#2 Response & Existing Column Walls

Cost Proposal for new metaf studs, metal track, drywall, & finish of drywalf in the Basement
Restroom Area as per RFI#2 Response for the Mop Sink Relocation and new wrap for the

existing column. Per RFI #2 Response, we will need to build a new wall at the back side of the stair
well wall in Custodial Room 004 for the relocation of the Mop Sink due to a unforeseen pile cap.
Proposal also includes metal studs and drywall at the existing column. The materials at the
existing column fell off during demolition as there was no support to hold them In place once
connecting walls were removed.

Regquest for time extension to adjust the Substantial Completion date - ADD - 3 days

Cost Breakdown:
NCC Labor Layout / Coordination S 142,00 15%| | $ 163.30
Metal Studs & Track $ 740,00 | 15%| | % 851.00
Hang Drywall $ 00ROD| 15% | &  1,147.70
Finish Drywall (Tape & Mud) S 43500 | 15%| | S 500.25
General Cleanup $ 20000 15% | S 230.00
NCC Material Temp Toilets, Fencing, Protection Mats $ 90000 | 15%| |$ 1,035.00
Metal Studs & Track - material S 452,00 15%| | S 519.80
Drywall Sheets, Tape/Mud, & screws S 246.00 | 15% | $ 282.90
Subtotai S 4,729.95
Bond & Insurance S 163.19
B8&0 Tax 2% | S 97.86
Total Cost - ADD | [ |[$ 499100

R e

Hollie R Massie

Senior Project Manager




Pickering Associates Projecl: 2226056 State of WV Building 22 Interior Renovations

11283 Emerson Ave. 1001 Lee Sireet
Parkersburg, Wesl Virginia 26104 Charleston, West Virginia 25301

P. 304.363.1004
+ Resfowse

Status

To

Date Initiated
Localion

$Spec Section
Drawing Number
Linked Drawings
Received From

Copies To

Activity

Question

All Replies

Pickering Associales

RF1#2: Mop Sink Location in Basement Conflict

Open

Sean Simon (Pickering Associales) From Braokiynn Hazlell (Neighborgall Construction)
Feb 26, 2025 Due Date Mar 5, 2026

A110, P11U, P110 Reference

Brooklynn Hazlell (Neighborgatl Construction)

Hollie Massie {Neighborgall Construclion), Sean
Simon {Pickering Associates)

Question from Brooklynn Hazlett Neighborgall Construction on Wednesday, Feb 26, 2025 al 09:34 AM EST

« Reference Drawings A110, P11U, and P110. The localion of the new Mop Sink in the Basement conflicls with an
exisling Pile Cap Foundation. There is not adequate room o install the p-trap and sanitary for this fixture at (he
specified localion. We would suggest moving the Mop Sink fo the back side of the Stair Well which would require new
wall work for the plumbing lo be insialled (see clouded area). If this is not acceptable, please provide aliernate fix (we
did not think {he stanted wall in Custodial Room 004 was a viabte option).

» Potential Cost Impact

Attachments
RFl 2.png. RFI 2.1,png, RF} 2.3.png

Awailing an Ofiicial Response

Response from Sean Simon Pickering Associates on Wednesday, Feb 26, 2025 al 05.02 PM EST
The suggestion to move the mop sink to the back wall of the stairs is acceplable.

Page 1 0of 1 Printed On: Feb 2§, 2025 05:02 PM EST
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Hollie R. Massie

Senior Project Manager

1216 7th Avenue, Huntington, WV 25701-2320
Cell: 304-812-7702

Phone: 304.525-5181 Ext: 256
Fax:304-525-7795 email: hollie.massie@neighborgali.com

E\' . NEIGHBORGALL
! CONSTRUCTION




%AIA Document G714 - 2017

Construction Change Directive

PROJECT: (name and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: €CD INFORMATION:
Building 22 Interior Renovations Contract For: Directive Number:
General Construction CCD006
1001 Lee Sireet, East Date: Date:
Charleston, WV 25301 December 09, 2024 March 14, 2025
OWNER: (name and address) ARCHITECT: (hame and address) CONTRACTOR: (name and address)
General Services Division Pickering Associates - Charleston Neighborgall Construction
103 Michigan Avenue 318 Lee Street, West 1216 7th Avenue
Chatleston, WV 25305 Charleston, WV 25302 Huntingion, WV 25701

The Contractor is hereby directed to make the following change(s) in this Contract:
(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits.)

Cost Proposal for new sanitary line underground, floor drain, domestic water piping, insulation, excavation, backiill,

concrete demo, and concrete SOG patching.
Per RFI #1 Response, the existing ice maker is being relocated and will require new plumbing connections at the new

Jocation. Reference revised drawings P11U and P110.

PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS
1.  The proposed basis of adjustment to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price is:
[X] Lutap Sum increased by § 6,136.00

[ 1 UnitPrice of § 0.00 per

[ ] Cost,as defined below, plus the following fee: 0.00
(Insert a definition of, or method for determining, cost)

[ ] Asfollows:

2. The Contract Time will be increased by Two ( 2 ) days.

NOTE: The Owner, Architect and Contractor should execute a Change Order to supersede this Construction Change
Directive to the extent they agree upon adjustments to the Contract Sum, Contract Time, or Guaranteed Maximum price

Jor the change(s) described herein.

‘When signed by the Owner and Architcct and received by the Contractor, this Contractor signature indicates agreement

document becomes effective IMMEDIATELY as a Construction Change Directive with the proposed adjustments in Contract

(CCD), and the Contractor shall proceed with the change(s) described above. Sum and Contract Time set forth in this
CCD.

AIA Document G744 — 2017. Copyright ® 2001, 2007 and 2017. All righls reserved. "The American Instiiute of Architects,” “Amerlcan Institute of Architects,”
“AlA," the AJA Logo, and “AlA Conlract Documents” are trademarks of The Amarican Instilute of Architects. This document was produced at 15:57:19 EDT on
03/1412025 under Subscription No.20240058320 which expires on 09/05/2025, Is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may anly be used in

sccordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. Ta report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@alacontracts.com.
User Notes: (67d489a26989b4a4457e5bB3)



2 e
SN Aotk Mo

ARCHITECT-Signatirs) ~ OWNER (Signature) CONTRACTOR (Signarure)
BY: Sean G, Simon, AIA, NCARB BY: Timothy M. Lee BY: Hollie T. Massie, Sr. Project
Director of Construction Services (Trm and title) Manager

(T}’ri;l_ed name, title, and license (Printed name and title)

aumber if required)

. fr7
5/14 /as SL7[IS 3/14/2025

Dae | Date

AIA Document G714 — 2017, Gopyright ® 2001, 2007 and 2017. All rights reserved. “The American Institute of Archilects,” *Amarican Instilute of Archltects,”
*AlA," the AlA Logo, and “AlA Contract Documents™ are trademarks of The American Instilute of Archltects. This document was produced at 15:57:19 EDT on
03/14/2025 under Subscriplion No.20240058320 which expires on 08/05/2025, Is not for resale, Is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in

accordance with the AJA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mall docinfo@aiaconiracis.com.
User Notes: (6744B9226962bdad457e5h63)



[’. . NEIGHBORGALL 1216 7th Avenue
\|] /4 CONSTRUCTION Huntington, WV 25701
304-525-5181

Change Proposal Request No.06

Date: March 12, 2025

Project: WV Building 22 Renovation

Neighborgall #: 24-042

State PO #: CPO 0211 4022 GSD25000000071 Pickering # - PA 2226056
Description: PR #06 - Existing Ice Maker new connections per RFl #1

Description:
Cost Proposal for new sanitary line underground, floor drain, domestic water piping, insulation,

excavation, backfill, concrete demo, and concrete SOG patching.
Per RFI #1 Response, the existing ice maker is being relocated and will require new plumbing
connections at the new location. Reference revised drawings P11U and P110.

Request for time extension to adjust the Substantial Completion date - ADD - 2 days

Cost Breakdown:
NCC Labor Haul-out / Coordination $ 300.00| 15%||S 345.00
Sawcut & Demo Concrete SOG S 885.00| 15%||S$ 1,017.75
Pour SOG Concrete $ 37200| 15%||S 427.80
General Cleanup $ 200.00| 15%|| S 230.00
NCC Material Temp Toilets, Fencing, Protection Mats $ 720.00| 15%|| S 828.00
Concrete Material & Misc. Tools S 165.00| 15%||$ 189.75
Skidsteer Equipment $ 115.00| 15%||$ 132,25
NCC Subcontractor |DSO Mechanical $ 2,401.96 | 10%||$ 2,642.16
Subtotal $ 5,812.71
Bond & Insurance S 202,98
B&O Tax 2%|| S 120.31
Total Cost - ADD | | ||$ 6,136.00

Hollie R. Massie
Senior Project Manager



=
IS0 Mechanical LLC
IS0 Mechanica
| SUR——
515 31 Avenue s South Gharleston, WV 26303
Phone: 304-744-BA78 » Fax: 304-744-8491 » Licd WV050370

mlaughliin@dsometch.c

03/04/2025

To: Neighborgall Construction
Re: Building 22- RFI #1: Ice Maker at Basement
Attn: Hollie Massie

DSO Mechanical is pleased to provide you with the following change request per RFl #1.
Materials: $418.03
Labor:

¢ Pil1U & P110

o 20Hours X $74.31 =51,486.20

OH&P: $1,904.23 X 15% = $285.63
Insulation: $150.00
OH&P: $150.00 X 10%: $15.00

B&O Tax: $47.10

Total Change Request: $2,401.96

Please dc not hesitate to call with any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

Mike Laughlin
Mike Laughiin
Project Manager

. « HVAC « Bollers » Chillers » Refngeration s Plumbing e Piping
Service and ' & Backflow Prevenlers » Sheetmetal Manulacturing e Instaflation
www.dsomech.com



1 PREMILR
(/ INSULATION

80 Wall Street
Winfield, WV 25213
304-964-4279

lerinsulation-I

Date: 8/12/24 (Revised 3/10/25)

Attn: Mike Laughlin

Project: Building 22 Interior Renovation

Reference: #24149

Subject: HVAC Ductwork, Condensate Drains, Hydronic Piping & Plumbing Insulation. REVISION-
Added Ice Machine.

SCOPE: Pricing includes Labor, Equipment & Materials for installation of insulation on HVAC
Ductwork, Condensate Drains, Hydronic Piping & Plumbing scheduled for this Project. Pricing does
not include Lifts or Scaffolding. All Work will be performed to Specifications set for this Project.
(Revision will show in Pricing as Adder for Domestic Water Line for added Ice Machine.)

Plumbing: $
Hydronic Piping: $
HVAC Ductwork: $

Total Project: $
Revision - Adder: $150.00

Excludes: Scaffolding, Lifts & Painting

Clarification:

1) Our Proposal includes our standard insurance coverage of $5 Million each occurrence / Personal -$1 million /
General Aggregate - $2 Million fProducts- Comp/Op AGG- $2 Million / Combined Single Limit- $1 Million /
Damage to Rented Premises- $500,000 / Med Exp (any one person) $5,000.

2) Pricing Is valid for 60 Days.

3) Proposal is Based on 40 Hour work week, NO PREMIUM TIME

4) Payment terms are net 30 days.

If you have any questions or need a‘t!djtio?gl information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

‘%’)PREMIER 2
_ !NSULATION_ P

"MARSHALL HOFF



Pickering Associates

11283 Emerson Ave.
Parkershurg, West Virglnia 26104
P: 304.363.1004

PICRTRING
ASSOUATLS
tond [y

Status

To

Date Initiated
L.ocation

Spec Section
Drawing Number
Linked Drawings
Recelved From

Copies To

Activity

Question

Official Response

All Replies

Pickering Associates

P11U.pdf, P110.pf

Project: 2226056 State of WV Building 22 Interior Renovationa
1001 Lee Sirest
Charleston, West Virginla 25301

RFIl #1: Ice Maker at Basement

Closed on 03/03/25

Andy Skunza (Pickering Associates) From Brooklynn Hazleit {Neighborgall Construction)
Feb 26, 2025 Due Date Mar &, 2025

AD110 Referance Note 3

Brooklynn Haziett (Nelghborgall Construction)

Michae! Dempsey (WV State Tax Department), Brookiynn Hazlett (Neighborgall Construetion), Christopher King (WV State Tax
Depariment), Timathy Lee (West Virginia State Capitol), Hollie Massie (Neighborgall Construction), Doug Pate (West Virginia
State Capitol), Scolty Pauley (West Virginia State Capitol), Sean Simon (Pickering Associates), Andy Skunza (Pickering
Associates)

Question from Brooklynn Hazlett Neighborgall Construction on Wednesday, Fet 26, 2025 at (09:29 AM EST

«+ Reference Drawing AD110 Note 3 stales existing ice maker to remain. The existing Ice Maker has a floor drain and
water connection. Reference Drawings PD11U, P41U, and P110, the plumbing drawings do not show the existing drain
or water conhecilons remalning or & new floor drain, and water connection belng installed. Pleass provide information
on how the exlsting ice Maker will receive new plumbing for reconnection in the Basement.

+ Potential Cost impact

Response from Andy Skunza Pickering Associates on Friday, Fab 28, 2025 st 05:13 PM EST

Provide floor drain and water supply for ice maker reconnaction in new location, Ses altached revised plumbing drewings
P11U and P110.

Aftachments

Response from Andy Skunza Pickering Assoclates on Friday, Feb 28, 2025 a1 05:13 PM EST
Provide floor drain and water supply for ice maker reconnection In new lacation. See attached revised plumbing drawings
£11U and P110.

Attachments
P11U.pdf, P110.pdf

Page 1 of 1 Printed On: Mar 3, 2025 08:22 AM EST
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INCREASE PENALTY RIDER

BOND AMOUNT $7,820,000.00 BOND NO. 449981 Modification No. 2

To be attached and form a part of Bond No. 449981) dated the 15th Day of
November, 2024, executed by Ohio Farmers Insurance Company as surety, on behalf
of The Neighborgall Construction Company as current principal of record, and in
favor of State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division, as
Obligee for CRFQ 0211 GSD24%*29 Building 22 Interior Renovations 1001 Lee Street,
East, Charleston WV 25301 increase of $38.721 - According to Plans and
Specifications, and in the amount of Seven Million Eight Hundred Twenty Thousand
Dollars and 00/100 ($7,820,000.00).

In consideration of the agreed premium charged for this bond, it is understood and
agreed that Ohio Farmers Insurance Company hereby consents that effective from
the 21st Day of March, 2025, said bond shall be amended as follows:

THE BOND PENALTY SHALL BE INCREASED:

FROM: Seven Million Eight Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars and 00/100
($7,820,000.00)

TO: Seven Million Eight Hundred Fifty Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty One
Dollars and 00/100 ($7,858,721.00)

The INCREASE of said bond penalty shall be effective as of the 21st Day of March,
2025, and does hereby agree that the continuity of protection under said bond
subject to changes in penalty shall not be impaired hereby, provided that the
aggregate liability of the above mentioned bond shall not exceed the amount of

liability assumed by it at the time the act and/or acts of default wess c$mm|tted and,
R &

in no event shall such liability be cumulative. % “‘“Hnnuuam;fft{M‘
? *,‘,w“ SO DA /J“vam

. . 3 TLarreh, Y

Signed, sealed and dated this 21st Day of March, 2025 E _‘#ﬁ f \ &. ,_.",;/ .

The Neighborgall Constructmn gohpa,hy;\,w '*%?\

L ( HRINCW'PALg.» i}
o Gl Uz
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e ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

Acknowledgment by Principal if individual or Partnership

1. STATEOF
2. County of to-wit:
3 , a Notary Public in and for the

4. county and state aforesaid, do hereby certify that
whose name is signed to the foregoing writing, has this day acknowledged the same before me in my said county.

5. Given under my hand this day of 20
6. Notary Seal 7:

(Notary Public)
8. My commission expires on the day of 20

Acknowledgment by Principal if Corporation

9. STATE OF [ Mests Ureainiag
10. County of CIC;.\D e\\ J to-wit;
1.1, 5 T WNAT —)\-f nn '%tanLg:Hh , @ Notary Public in and for the

12. county and state aforesaid, do hereby certify that C. R. Neighborgall, IV

13, who as, President signed the foregoing writing for
)before me, acknowledged the said writing to be the act and deed of the said corporation.

dayof March , 20 25

1216 7th Avenue
Huntington, WV 25701

N -4 My Commission Expires November 2_202!
18. My commission expires on the gg ; day of
Acknowledgment by Surety
19. STATE OF West Virginia
20. County of Raleigh to-wit:
21, |, Patricia A. Moye , a Notary Public in and for the
22. county and state aforesaid, do hereby certify that Kimberly J. Wilkinson, WV Resident Agent
23, who as, Attorney-in-Fact signed the foregoing writing for
24, Ohio Farmers Insurance Company a corporation

has th|s§g§"1ﬂ' é’fd'%lﬁ‘ﬁ?"ﬂmg;ﬁmwmkmbdgﬂdme said writing to;%am%d deed of the said corporation.
—r 20 25

FE BT I Se
25. Given ur§i {ﬁ e Notasy PR, State ofav:l day of Mar

) £ (e Patricia A. Moye
26. Notary SEak. L2825 —— £

150 Bamnstapla Dr,
(Notary Pub‘lc

7y o Danigls, W 25832
<i mmission Expires May 15, 2028
28, My commllgglglr;'g)'(?)ﬂ‘gg’(')'ﬁ' ngluﬂlsmuun||m|umummuu day of May 20 28

Sufficiency in Form and Manner
of Executl Z:oved) ' &
day 11 u

bt




STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
State Capitol
Charleston, West Virginia 25305

Eric L. Householder Bob Kilpatrick
Cabinet Secretary Acting Director

To: Tara Lyle, Buyer Supervisor, State Purchasing Division
From: Cody Taylor, Procurement Specialist, General Services Division %_Q,M{D K %ﬂmﬁ
Date: April 14, 2025

Ref: Change Order # 2 ~ CPO GSD2500000007 — Building 22 Interior Renovations

Tara:

Please accept this memorandum as our explanation and justification for our request for a Change Order
#2 to our contract (CPO GSD2500000007) with Neighborgall Construction. for Building 22 Interior
Renovations. The following are the Construction Change Directives (CCDs) associated with the changes
requested:

CCD#1 (51,336.00) — Change in door hardware from push/pull to privacy hardware to match hardware
used elsewhere.

CCD#2 ($12,207.00) — Black Mastic discovered under floor tiles in Men’s and Women'’s restrooms, it was
tested and found to have asbestos materials. The area was then abated. This CCD also extends the
contract 7 Days as it was a work delay for the contractor.

CCD#3 (-$701.00) — Deductive change for paper towel dispensers. The owner will provide paper towel
dispensers.

CCD#4 ($14,752.00) — Change the roof warranty from 20 years to 30 years.

CCD#5 ($4,991.00) — A mop sink area needed to be relocated. This required new metal studs, metal
track, drywall, and finishing of drywall in the basement restroom. This CCD also extends the contract by

3 Days.
CCD#6 ($6,136.00) — New sanitary line underground, floor drain, domestic water piping, insulation,

excavation, backfill, concrete demo, and concrete patching due to ice maker being relocated at the
request of the tenant. This CCD also extends the contract by 2 Days.

Telephone: (304) 558-2317 E.E.O./AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER Fax: (304) 558-2334



STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
State Capitol
Charleston, West Virginia 25305

Eric L. Householder Bob Kilpatrick
Cabinet Secretary Acting Director

The additional equipment and work will have a total cost of $38,721.00 and require an extension of 12
days.

Original Contract Price:  $7,820,000.00
Change Order 2 {Increase): $ 38,721.00
New Contract Total: $7,858,721.00

Current Final Completion Date: April 7, 2026
New Final Completion Date: April 19, 2026

If you have any questions, or need additional information, please contact me via email at
Cody.G.Taylor@wv.gov or by phone at (304) 352-5531.

Telephone: (304) 558-2317 E.E.O./AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER Fax: (304) 558-2334



OF

To:  All State Agencies Under Purchasing Division

From: Samantha Willis, Director & General Counsel
WV Purchasing

Date: January 23, 2025

Re: $100,000 Spending Requests
MEMORANDUM

Pursuant to Executive Order 4-25, signed into effect by Governor Morriscy on January 14th, 2025, all
expenditures over $100,000 must be reviewed by the Governor’s Office in advance. Any solicitations,
purchase orders, or other contracts currently in the possession of the Parchasing Division, which are
estimated to cost over $100,000 are being placed on hold for review. Our Division is providing

documentation of those to the Governor’s Office for review.

Any new requisitions valued over $100,000 that are received by the Purchasing Division, must have 2
copy of this memorandum and accompanying signatures to process as usual, If there is no evidence of
Governor’s Office review or approval, your requisition will be retumed to seck that approval.

Thank you all for your hard work, and please feel free fo reach out with any questions on our end; if you
have questions about the procedure for seeking the necessary approvals internally, I would recommend
reaching out to your Cabinet Secretaries and/or your Department’s Governor’s Office Liaison.

CPO 0211 GSD2500000007, Change Order 2 Building 22 Interior Renovations

The Accompanying Request has been reviewed and approved by the following:

———— jf:‘ff;;f« &—;,bmé,-fﬁ};uéf ) Li/ﬁﬁﬁ s
Agency Head ate
o / /o)

S [fevrehtel 1/29/55
Cabinet Secretary/Depariment Head Date
Governor’s Office Representative Date

CRARLESTUN, FAX:

WVPurchasing gov



Total Cost:

Current = $7,820,000.00, CO#2 = $38,721.00, New Total = $7,858,721.00

Award/Requisition Document Number:

CPO 0211 GSD2500000007, Change Order #2, Procurement Folder 1431105

Description of Action/Purpose of Procurement

Requesting approval to proceed with Chang Order 2, which increase the contract for
Building 22 (Tax) Interior Renovations by $38,721.00, from its original award value of
$7,820,000.00 to a new total of $7,858,721.00, required to cover the following

post-award changes in scope:

— Change in door hardware from push/pull to privacy hardware to match hardware
used elsewhere. -

_ Black mastic discovered under floor tiles in Men’s and Women's restrooms, it was

tested and found to have asbestos materials, then abated.
— Deductive change for paper towel dispensers. The Owner will provide paper towel

dispensers (at a lower cost).
— Change the roof warranty from 20 years to 30 years.

— A mop sink area needed to be relocated. This required new metal studs, metal track,
drywall, and finishing of drywall in the basement restroom.

— New sanitary line to be added underground, floor drain, domestic water piping,
insulation, excavation, backfill, concrete demo, and concrete patching due to ice maker

being relocated at the request of the tenant.

All added scope results in a net 12-day extension of the overall contract duration.

Funding: GSD portion from Appropriated General Revenue, Tax portion from
Appropriated Special Revenue (to be reimbursed by MOU).
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You are viewing this page over a secure connection. Click here for more information.
West Virginia Secretary of State — Online Data Services

Business and Licensing
Online Data Services Help

Business Organization Detail

NOTICE: The West Virginia Secretary of State's Office makes every reasonable effort to ensure the
accuracy of information. However, we make no representation or warranty as to the correctness or
completeness of the information. If information is missing from this page, it is not in the The West
Virginia Secretary of State's database.

THE NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

Organization Information

Effective Established Filing Sec  Termination Termination
Org Type Date Date Date Chartars Class Type Date Reason

C | Corporation  1/23/1946 1/23/1946 Domestic Profit

Organization Information

2362 - Construction - Construction
: of Buildings - Nonresidential
Business Building Construction (industrial, Capital Stock 50000.0000
Pur pose commercial & institutional

building)
Charter cabel Control
County Number
Charter WV Excess Acres 0
State
At Will Member
Term Managed
At Will Par Value  100.000000
Term Years
Authorized . Young Not Specified

Shares Entrepreneur




Addresses

Type

Address

Local Office Address

1216 7TH AVENUE
HUNTINGTON, WV, 25701

Mailing Address

1216 7TH AVENUE
HUNTINGTON, WV, 25701
USA

Notice of Process
Address

CHARLES NEIGHBORGALL IV
1216 7TH AVENUE
HUNTINGTON, WV, 25701

Principal Office
Address

1216 7TH AVENUE
HUNTINGTON, WV, 25701
USA

Type

Address

Officers

Type

Name/Address

Incorporator

C. R. NEIGHBORGALL
105 W. 10TH AVE.
HUNTINGTON, WV, 25701

Incorporator

C. R. NEIGHBORGALL, JR.
233 MAIN ST.
HUNTINGTON, WV, 25701

President

C. R. NEIGHBORALL IV
1216 7TH AVENUE
HUNTINGTON, WV, 25701

Secretary

ELIZABETH H NEIGHBORGALL
1216 7TH AVENUE
HUNTINGTON, WV, 25701

Treasurer

C R NEIGHBORGALL IV
1216 7TH AVENUE
HUNTINGTON, WV, 25701

Vice-President

DONALD A BATES
1216 7TH AVENUE
HUNTINGTON, WV, 25701

Type Name/Address
Date Amendment
1/5/1999 RESTATED ARTICLES
1/127/1955 AMENDMENT INCREASE TO $100,000.00. BOOK 216, PAGE Gﬁ__

Date

Amendment




Annual Reports

Filed For

2024

2023

2022

2021

2020

2019

2018

2017x

2017

2016

2015

2014

2013

2012

201

2010

2009

2007

2006

2005

2004

2003

2002

2000

1999

1998

Date filed

| File Your Current Year Annual Report Online Here |

For more information, please contact the Secretary of State's Office at 304-558-8000.
Wednesday, April 30, 2025 — 7:33 AM
© 2025 State of West Virginia



Filter By

Keyword Search

For more information on how to use our keyword search, visit our help guide

Simple Search

Search Editor

A

O Any Words (D)

O All Words @
O Exact Phrase @

e.g. 123456789, Smith Corp

"the neighborgall construction company" X
Entity

Location

Status

Reset

\ N AT Ty 7 N/
1: Entity Information ~ ,': ; < |T All Entity Information | { Entities i . Disaster Response Registry ' | Responsibility / Qu >
N ~ i N\ S Rl A AN "

- o . . -

,,,,,, - o v o

No matches found

Your search did not return any results for active records.
Would you like to include inactive records in your search results?

Search Inactive

Go Back




COMPLIANCE VERIFICATION CHECKLIST
FOR REQUISITION SUBMISSION

Purchasing Division Use: / Agency:
Buyer: 0 Y-/ ﬁ—/ Date: ‘7/ J d/d C West Virginia General Services Division

CQ# A Procurement Officer Submitting Requisition:
Cody Taylor

E,dem_i [:EVLCV‘ ¢il€&—_ | Requisition No.

CPO GSD2500000007

PF No.:
1431105

Solicitation No.

This checklist MUST be completed by a state agency's designated procurement officer and submitted with the
Purchase Requisition to the Purchasing Division. The purpose of the checklist is to verify that an agency
procurement officer has obtained and included required documentation necessary for the Purchasing Division to
process the requisition without future processing disruptions. At the agency’s preference, the agency MUST either
submit the checklist by attaching it to the requisition’s Header OR by placing it in the requisition’s Procurement
Folder.

FOR ALL SOLICITATION TYPES:

. Provided, if , Purch. Div.
Compliance Check Type Required -~ Not Required .
P ”m . Required f Confirmation

1 Specifications and Pricing Page included ] ] ]

2 Use of correct specification template ] ]

3 Use of correct requisition type ] ] ]
[CRQS - CCT or CPO] or [CRQM - CMA]

4  Use of most current terms and il ] O
conditions
{(www Wy, min/purch TCP
pdf)

5 Maximum budgeted amount in wvOASIS O H |

6  Suggested vendors in wvOASIS Il ] ]

7  Capitol Building Commission O ] ] |
pre-approval

8  Financing (Governor's Office) ] ] ] O
pre-approval

9  Fleet Management Division | ] il ]

pre-approval

Form No. WV-36
Rev. 10/26/2022



» 4

) Y Provided, if : Purch. Div.
Compliance Check Type Required Required Not Required Confirmation

10  Insurance requirements

Commercial General Liability | Il ] ]

Automobile Liability ] ] ] ]

Workers’ Compensation/Employer’s ] ] O M|

Liability

Cyber Liability O ] ] ]

Builder’s Risk/Installation Floater n ] ] |

Professional Liability | O ] O

Other (specify) ] O L] O

11 Office of Technology CIO pre-approval O O J O

12 Treasurer's Office (banking) | O Il ]

pre-approval
FOR CHANGE ORDERS/RENEWALS:
1 Two-party agreement ] d
2 Standard change order language ] IQ/
3 Office of Technology CIO approval ] O mY\
§ oo e ether = v
5 Bond Rider (Construction) ] Q/
6 Secretary of State Verification J m/ ;
7  State debarment verification O ?
8 Federal debarment verification ]

*The items pre-checked are required before a Purchase Requisition may be submitted to the Purchasing Division. Failure
to complete and verify this documentation may result in rejection of the requisition back to the agency. It is up to the
agency procurement officer to determine if pre-approvals, insurance, or other documentation is needed for the purchase.
The referenced information below may be used to make this determination.

For Purchasing Division Use Only:

| have reviewed the requisition identified above and find that it is sufficient to advertise publicly to the vendor community.
My review does not preclude the possibility that the vendor community, or some other entity, will identify an area of
concern; however, should such issues or concerns arise, they will be reviewed and addressed as may be appropriate.

Signature: ﬁﬁﬁk‘(f_}//
- )

Form No. WV-36
Rev. 10/26/2022



